gaged in actual practice in such other state or territory for five years, within the last eight years prior to filing his application. The certificate of the judge of any court of record in such other state or territory, before whom such applicant has practiced, under the seal of such court, shall be deemed sufficient proof of such practice in such state or territory.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1911.

No. 258, A.]

[Published May 27, 1911.

CHAPTER 197.

AN ACT to create subsection 11—a, of section 669, of the statutes, relating to the powers of county boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 669 of the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 669) 11—a. In counties having less than two hundred thousand inhabitants, according to the census last taken, to borrow money after taxes have been levied in any year to pay the current expenses of the county in any sum not exceeding ten per cent of the amount of the last tax levy for county purposes, and issue orders therefor; provided, that no money shall be borrowed under this subsection except on the affirmative vote by ayes and nays of at least two-thirds of the members of the board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1911.

No. 311, A.]

[Published May 27, 1911.

CHAPTER 198. ACT to amend section 4, of chapter 19

AN ACT to amend section 4, of chapter 197, of the laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 200, of the laws of 1897, chapter 608, of the laws of 1907, and chapter 359, of the laws of 1909, relating to granting to the city of Milwaukee a certain portion of submerged land, lying along and adjacent to the shore of Lake Michigan, on the eastern boundary of the city of Milwaukee, for public park and boulevard purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do cnact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 197, of the laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 200, of the laws of 1897, chapter 608,

of the laws of 1907, and chapter 359, of the laws of 1909, is amended to read: Section 4. The board of park commissioners shall annually expend and use in the filling in and improving of said strip of land hereby granted, extending from the east and west quarter-section line extended, running through section twenty-one (21), town seven (7) north, range twentytwo (22) east, in the Eighteenth ward of said city of Milwaukee. to the south line of Mason street extended in the Seventh ward of said city, so as to make the same into a public park or boulevard, a sum not less than one-half of the amount authorized by upon the taxable property of said law to be levied * * * city, set apart to be used for filling in and improving submerged lands placed under the management and control of park commissioners; and the balance of said tax of one-tenth of a mill said board shall annually expend and use in filling in and improving any other strip or strips of submerged or partly submerged land granted or which may hereafter be granted to such city, so as to make the same into a public park or boulevard.

The Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company, its successors and assigns, shall, as fast as the aforesaid strip of land shall be made into a public park or boulevard, remove or cover the breakwater erected or maintained by it along said park or boulevard, sod and keep sodded the land and embankment lying between its easterly right-of-way, as described in the several conveyances thereof, and said easterly face of said railway breakwater along said strip, and shall otherwise embellish and improve the same in accordance with plans therefor to be prepared and submitted by said board of park commissioners.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1911.

No. 458, A.]

[Published May 27, 1911.

CHAPTER 199.

AN ACT to amend section 496a of the statutes, relating to the supervision and course of study in free high schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 496a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 496a. The state superintendent shall prepare a course or courses of study suitable to be pursued in free high schools, publish the same and furnish the same upon applica-